
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1054

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2ND DECEMBER, 2024


NATIONAL CAREER SERVICE PORTAL


1054.     SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

SHRI RUDRA NARAYAN PANY:

SHRI DARSHAN SINGH CHOUDHARY:

SHRI BIBHU PRASAD TARAI:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the steps taken towards improving the National Career Service Portal; and


(b) the details of the number of registrations done on the e-Shram portal till date, State/sector-wise, particularly in the Odisha State?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) Improvement of the National Career Service (NCS) Portal is a continuous and dynamic process and is based on suggestions and requirements of stakeholders. So far, the following steps have been taken to improve the portal including integration with Government portals such as Udhyam, e-Shram, Skill India portal, EPFO, ESIC, MHRD, DigiLocker and employment portals of various States; linkages with Government recruitment bodies like Union Public Service Commission, Staff Selection Commission, Agricultural Scientists Recruitment Board, Railway Recruitment Boards etc. for making available scores of non-recommended candidates to other employers to enable them to identify employable candidates. Further, the Ministry has signed partnership agreement with several private job portals for providing opportunity for the job seekers. The Ministry has also approved establishment of 407 Model Career Centres (MCCs) including 7 non-funded in various districts to provide career-related services to jobseekers and employers. In international sphere, NCS facilitates Ministry of External Affairs approved Recruiting Agents (RAs) to post international job opportunities on it to expose domestic jobseekers to global job opportunities.


(b) The State-wise details of the number of registrations done on the e-Shram portal till date including the State of Odisha is at Annexure-I. The Sector-wise details of the number of registrations done on the e-Shram portal till date including the State of Odisha is at Annexure-II.


 *****


ANNEXURE – I


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1054 DUE FOR REPLY ON

02-12-2024.


The State-wise details of number of registrations done on the e-Shram portal.


S. No. State Total Registrations

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 32,293

2 Andhra Pradesh 81,25,924

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,96,193

4 Assam 75,65,925

5 Bihar 2,95,52,012

6 Chandigarh 1,84,877

7 Chhattisgarh 85,19,047

8
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman

and Diu
74,277

9 Delhi 34,41,699

10 Goa 74,992

11 Gujarat 1,18,66,463

12 Haryana 53,48,065

13 Himachal Pradesh 19,80,851

14 Jammu and Kashmir 35,26,627

15 Jharkhand 95,91,275

16 Karnataka 1,02,61,173

17 Kerala 60,02,286

18 Ladakh 33,277

19 Lakshadweep 2,747

20 Madhya Pradesh 1,83,87,723

21 Maharashtra 1,72,55,023

22 Manipur 4,51,285

23 Meghalaya 3,25,422

24 Mizoram 64,899

25 Nagaland 2,31,307

26 Odisha 1,35,18,091

27 Puducherry 1,89,031

28 Punjab 57,61,356

29 Rajasthan 1,42,16,619

30 Sikkim 42,018

31 Tamil Nadu 88,73,813

32 Telangana 44,41,600

33 Tripura 8,83,661

34 Uttar Pradesh 8,37,29,241

35 Uttarakhand 30,51,600

36 West Bengal 2,63,96,249

Total 30,41,98,941


ANNEXURE – II


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1054 DUE FOR REPLY ON

02-12-2024.


The Sector-wise details of number of registrations done on the e-Shram

portal.


S. No. Sector No. of Registrations

1 Agriculture 15,88,17,350

2 Domestic and Household workers 2,88,09,641

3 Construction 2,74,22,925

4 Apparel 1,97,65,754

5 Miscellaneous 1,33,67,920

6 Automobile & Transportation 81,44,592

7 Capital Goods & Manufacturing 63,86,071

8 Leather Industry Works 60,38,649

9 Education 51,06,355

10 Electronics & HW 49,54,395

11 All Other Occupations 2,53,85,289

Total 30,41,98,941

